
FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY 

CHILDREN 

AND FAMILIES 

COMMISSION 
FOR 

X New 
Chani:ie 
Cancel 

Vendor Code 
50000558 SC 

Dept. 

903 

Contract Type 
D Revenue � Encumbered D Unencumbered D Other: 
If not encumbered or revenue contract , provide reason: 

Contract Number 

HW059 

Contractor's License No. 

Total Contract Amount 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
Commodity Code Contract Start Date Contract End Date Original Amount Amendment Amount 

STANDARD CONTRACT 

95200 Au ust 25, 2020 June 30, 2023 
Cost Center 
9033009900 

Cost Center 

Cost Center 

Abbreviated Use 
Early Screening & lntervention­

Asthma-Breathmobile 

GLAccount Internal Order No. Amount 

GL Account Internal Order No. 

GL Account Internal Order No. Amount 

Estimated Payment Total by Fiscal Year 
FY Amount 1/D FY Amount 

20-21 $362,179 
21-22 $362,179 
22-23 $362 179 

1/D 

THIS CONTRACT is entered into in the State of California by and between the Children and Families 
Commission for San Bernardino County, hereinafter called the Commission, and 

Legal Name (hereinafter called the Contractor) 

County of San Bernardino 
Department/Division 
Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 
Address 
400 North Pepper Avenue 
Colton, CA 92324 
Phone 
(909) 580-1000
Federal ID No. 

95-6002748

Program Address (if different from legal address): 

WHEREAS, the Commission has been authorized by the State of California under Section 130100 -130155 of the 
Health and Safety Code and Section 30131.2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, in accordance with the Children 
and Families Act of 1998, to promote, support and improve the early development of children prenatal through age 
five.and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has been authorized by these cited references and by County of San Bernardino Code 
under Sections 12.291 - 12.297 to contract with organizations for services to children prenatal through age five and 
their families in San Bernardino County, and 

WHEREAS, the Commission desires that such services be provided by Contractor and Contractor agrees to provide 
the services as set forth in this Contract, 

Now THEREFORE, in accordance with the conditions stated herein, the Commission and Contractor mutually 
agree to the following terms and conditions: 

Auditor-Controller/Treasurer Tax Collector Use Onl 

□ Contract Database □ FAS 

Input Date Keyed By 







II. CONTRACTOR'S SERVICE RESPONSIBILITIES

A. Contractor, County of San Bernardino, on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (ARMC) 
hereafter referred to as the "County or Contractor," shall provide all program services identified in 
this Contract, including Attachment A - Program Work Plan and Attachment B - Program Budget. 
Pursuant to Section 11, paragraphs D & F, and Section 111, paragraph BB, and Section VIII, 
paragraph D of the Contract, Attachment A will be amended to list the specific quantitative targets 
for the respective year.

Initial Here 

B. Contractor shall provide services in a manner consistent with the Principles on Equity as adopted by
the Commission and as available by the Commission.

C. Contractor shall coordinate with appropriate agencies to enhance service provision and to maximize
usage of California Children and Families Trust Fund monies available.

D. Contractor shall deliver performance targets as specified in the Contract and provide evidence of
achievement as identified in the verification. The verification tools must be approved by the
Commission. When specified by the Commission, verification tools must be developed in
collaboration with staff or agencies as designated by Commission.

E. Contractor shall cooperate with any consultant, technical advisor, or committee as designated by the
Commission to support the evaluation system development and implementation process.

F. Contractor's Program Work Plan (Attachment A) and other program specific data collection information
requested by the Commission will be placed in the Commission's web based data system. Contractor is
bound by the information contained in the data collection system. If there is a discrepancy between the
Contractor's Program Work Plan (Attachment A) and the data collection system, the information in the
system will take precedence over the Program Work Plan and will be used to evaluate Contractor's
performance under the Contract. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to ensure that the information
entered into the data system, as it relates to the Performance Program Work Plan and/or other program
specific data collection information requested by the Commission, fully captures the intent of the
program/project for the term identified in Section VIII.

Ill. CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES 

A. Participants

Initial Here 

Contractor understands and acknowledges that the services under this Contract are for the purposes
of promoting, supporting and improving the early development of children prenatal through age five.
As such, services provided under this Contract shall offer a direct benefit to this population. Any
service provided beyond this limitation, unless as agreed upon in this Contract, is a breach of contract
and an unauthorized expenditure of Children and Families First Act funds. Services to siblings and
family members who are not parents or primary caregivers may only be incidental to services
provided to children prenatal through age five.

B. Contractor Capacity

In the performance of this Contract, Contractor its agents and employees shall act in an independent
capacity and not as officers, employees, or agents of the Commission.

C. Contract Assignability

Without the prior written consent of the Commission, the Contract is not assignable by Contractor
either in whole or in part.

4 



















2) Have not within a three (3)-year period preceding this application been convicted of or had
a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in
connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state, or
local) transaction or contract under a public transaction, violation of federal or state antitrust
statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction
of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

3) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental
entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in
paragraph (a) (2) of this certification; and

4) Have not within a three (3)-year period preceding this application had one or more public
transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default; and

b. Where the Contractor is unable to certify as true any of the statements in this certification,
he or she shall provide a written explanation to the Commission prior to the execution of this
Contract. A failure to comply with this section may constitute grounds for termination of this
Contract.

DD. Conflict Resolution

The Commission and the County agree they will establish mutually satisfactory methods for problem
resolution at the lowest possible level as the optimum, with a procedure to mobilize problem
resolution through the appropriate chain of command, as deemed necessary.

FF. Environmental Requirements 

The Commission has adopted a recycled product purchasing standards policy (San Bernardino 
County Policy 11-10), which requires Contractors to use recycled paper for proposals and for any 
printed or photocopied material created as a result of a Contract with the Commission. The policy 
also requires Contractors to use both sides of the paper sheets for reports submitted to the 
Commission whenever practicable. 

IV. COMMISSION RESPONSIBILITIES

A. Commission shall verify performance results of Contractor according to the Program Work Plan and 
other data collection information requested by the Commission in meeting terms of this Contract and the 
quality and effectiveness of services provided, based on criteria agreed upon, as delineated in this 
Contract.

B. Commission shall compensate Contractor for approved expenses in accordance with Section V of this 
Contract.

C. Commission shall specify all reports and deliverables required from the Contractor.

D. Commission shall provide technical assistance as deemed necessary.

E. The Commission will designate one individual to serve as the primary contact for the Contract and will 
notify the Contractor of this designee within fifteen (15) days of the Contract approval date.

V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

A. Contract Amount
The maximum amount of reimbursement under this Contract shall not exceed $1,086,537 for the 
duration of the Contract term subject to the availability of California Children and Families Trust Fund 
monies. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for 
all Contractor's services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof. These funds are divided 
as follows:
Fiscal Year 2020-21 $362,179 August 25, 2020 through June 30, 2021
Fiscal Year 2021-22 $362,179 July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022
Fiscal Year 2022-23 $362,179 July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

Triiiiai'Here 

13 









When additional information (receipts, paperwork, etc.) is requested of the Contractor as a result of 
any audit or monitoring, Contractor must provide all information requested by the deadline specified 
by the Commission. A failure to provide the information by the specified deadline, will subject the 
Contractor to the provisions of Section VII (Correction of Performance Deficiencies and Termination). 

VII. CORRECTION OF PERFORMANCE DEFICIENCIES AND TERMINATION

A Failure by Contractor to comply with any of the provisions, covenants, requirements, or conditions of this
Contract shall be a material breach of this Contract. In such event the Commission, in addition to any 
other remedies available at law, in equity, or otherwise specified in this Contract, may: 

■ Afford Contractor a time period within which to cure the breach, which period shall be established at
the sole discretion of the Executive Director; and/or

■ Request Contractor provide and implement an action plan to correct breach within a reasonable
timeframe; and/or

■ Discontinue reimbursement to the Contractor for and during the period in which the Contractor is in
breach, which reimbursement shall not be entitled to later recovery; and/or;

■ Withhold funds pending duration of the breach; and/or

■ Offset against any monies billed by the Contractor but yet unpaid by the Commission those monies
disallowed pursuant to bullet 3 of this paragraph; and/or

• Provide a 30-day notice to terminate this Contract with just cause and be relieved of the payment of
any consideration to the Contractor should the Contractor fail to perform the covenants herein
contained at the time and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination, the
Commission may proceed with the work in any manner deemed proper by the Commission. The
cost to the Commission shall be deducted from any sum due to the Contractor under this Contract
and the balance, if any, shall be paid by the Contractor upon demand.

B. The Executive Director of the Commission, shall give Contractor notice of any action pursuant to this 
section, which notice shall be effective when given.

C. The Executive Director of the Commission is authorized to exercise Commission's rights with respect to 
initiating any remedies or termination of this Contract in his/her sole discretion and to give notice as set 
forth below in this Contract.

D. The Director of ARMC may exercise County's rights with respect to initiating any remedies or 
termination of this Contract in his/her sole discretion and to give notice as set forth below in this 
Contract.

VIII. TERM

A This Contract is effective commencing August 25, 2020 and expires June 30, 2023, but may be terminated
earlier in accordance with provisions of paragraph below or Section VII of this Contract. 

� 

B. Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, this Contract may be terminated by either party by serving a 
written notice thirty (30) days in advance of termination. The Director of ARMC may exercise this right 
on behalf of the County. The Executive Director of the Commission has the authority and discretion to 
exercise this right on behalf of the Commission.

C. The contract term may be extended for two (2) additional one (1 )-year periods by mutual agreement of 
the parties.

D. Continuation of this Contract for each fiscal year after June 30, 2023 is contingent on a Program Work 
Plan and a Program Budget being submitted by Contractor and approved by the Commission. 
Continuation of this Contract is also contingent on the priorities, direction, and vision for investments of 
the Commission.

17 
























































